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ORDER NO. 8 
GRANTING MOTIONS TO INTERVENE 

This Order addresses the following motions to intervene filed in this proceeding: 

AIS Number 
28,29 
55 
61 
71 
85 
86 
87 

53,96 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 

108 

NAME 
Nick J Valenti 
Jeff Audley & Darrell Cooper 
Islam Hindash 
Laura Rendon 
Elis Latorre-Gonzalez 

Brad Jauer 
BVJ Properties LLC 
Hamzeh Alrafatil 
Adrianna Rohlmeier 
Anton ShadrockA 
Byron EckhartA 
Carlos J. GarciaA 
Casey & Molly Keck 
Francis Van Wisse 
Kurt & Brenda Ohrmundtb 
Max & Meg GaroutteA 
Michael & Rosalinda Sivilli 
Paolo Salvatore & Clear Run 
LLC 
Samer & Elizabeth Ibrahim 

DATE FILED 
August 17,2020 
August 19,2020 
August 19,2020 
August 24,2020 
August 25,2020 
August 25,2020 

August 25,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 
August 27,2020 

August 27,2020 

1 On September 8,2020, CPS Energy withdrew its objection to Mr Alrafati's standing to participate. 

A On August 31,2020, CPS Energy indicated it does not object to these landowners who own within the 
Clearwater Ranch area that are not directly affected landowners but are within proximity to a potential segment of a 
proposed transmission line route. 
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AIS Number NAME DATE FILED 
109 Lonnie W. Arbuthnot August 27,2020 
110 Gregory HamonA August 27,2020 
111 Miao Zhang* August 28,2020 
112 Ronald Meyer* August 28,2020 
113 Ed Chalupa* August 28,2020 
114 Sophia Polk August 28,2020 
120 The San Antonio Rose Palace, August 31, 2020 

Inc. and Strait Promotions, Inc. 
122 Margaret Couch* August 31, 2020 
123 Sunil Dwivedi August 31,2020 
124 Brandon McCray August 31,2020 
125 Steven Herrera August 31,2020 
126 Gregory Altemose* August 31,2020 
127 Mark Dooley* August 31,2020 
128 Jesse C Delee August 31,2020 
152 Raul and Katie Garcia* September 1,2020 
154 Adam Schrage September 1,2020 
166 Adam C. Sanchez* September 1,2020 
167 Lori Espinzoa2 September 1,2020 
170 Vic Vaughan* September 1,2020 
175 Primarily Primates, Inc. September 1,2020 
176 Clifford Stratton* September 1,2020 
178 Scott Lively* September 1,2020 
181 Beatriz Odom* September 2,2020 
183 Bernd Vogt & Inge Lechner- September 2,2020 

Vogt* 
184,185,186 Gail Ribalta* September 2,2020 

188 Kenneth Mark & Tawana September 2,2020 
Timberlake* 

191 Thomas Parker September 2,2020 
193 Douglas Comeau for the 

Comeau Family Trust* 
194 Steve and Cathy Cichowski 

September 2,2020 

September 3,2020 

2 On September 8,2020, CPS Energy withdrew its objection to Ms. Espinoza's standing to participate. 

* On September 8,2020, CPS Energy indicated it does not object to these landowners who own property 
within the study area in proximity to a potential segment of a proposed transmission line route, but not within the 
distance required for notice under the Commission's rules. 
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196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 

253 
257 

260 
261 
262 
264 
266 
267 
268 

269 
270 
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NAME 
Olytola Adetona 
Vincent Billingham 
Alfred and Janna Shacklett* 
Ruben and Kristin Mesa* 
Don Durflinger 
Robert Ralph* 
Paul Rockwood 
Anaqua Springs Homeowners 
Association 
Layna Biermer 
Joan M Arbuckle and John M 
Huber 
Lawrence Barocas 
Roy Barrera III 
Brittany Sykes 
Aline D Knoy 
Roy R. Barrera, Jr. 
Cynthia Rocha 
Charlene Jean Alvarado Living 
Trust 
Robert Barrera 
Brian Woods, for Northside 
ISD 
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DATE FILED 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 
September 3,2020 

September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 

September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 

September 4,2020 
September 4,2020 

Each person or entity presented a justiciable interest in the outcome of this proceeding. No party 

objected to the above-referenced motions. Accordingly, the administrative law judge (ALJ) grants 

the motions. 

The following persons or entities did not file an initial motion to intervene, but did file a 

"First Supplement to Motion to Intervene and Response to Bexar Ranch, L.P.'s Motion for 

Clarification". The ALJ concludes that the intention of these filings was to enter as an intervenor 

in this proceeding: 

AIS Number NAME DATE FILED 
140 Eric White & Laurie White September 1,2020 
141 San.jay Kumar September 1,2020 
146 Martin Salinas, Jr. September 1,2020 



Docket No. 51023 Order No. 8 Page 4 of 5 

AIS Number NAME DATE FILED 
149 Lynn Ginader September 1,2020 
151 Lauren Pankratz September 1,2020 
156 Michael Berry September 1,2020 
168 Guillermo M. Cantu, Jr. September 1,2020 
192 Amanda Barrella September 2,2020 

Each person or entity presented a justiciable interest in the outcome of this proceeding. No party 

objected to the above-referenced motions.3 Accordingly, the ALJ grants the motions. 

For service of pleadings, the service list in this proceeding is available from the Public 

Utility Commission of Texas by calling (512) 936-7200 and requesting a copy of the service list 

in Docket No. 51023. Service of pleadings is typically governed by 16 Texas Administrative 

Code (TAC) § 22.74. However, the Commission has issued an Order Suspending Rules,4 

which has suspended certain service requirements found in 16 TAC § 22.74. Accordingly, a 

filing party must provide notice by e-mail of any pleading or document filed. It will be 

incumbent upon all other parties to obtain a copy of the pleading or document by accessing 

the Interchange. 

All parties must provide their current address, e-mail address, telephone and fax numbers, 

if available, to all other parties and the Commission by filing and serving all parties with such 

information. Each party must provide the Commission and all parties with updated address, e-mail 

address, telephone, and fax information if such information changes. The e-mail addresses, 

telephone and fax numbers will be placed on the service list for the convenience of the parties. 

Parties are responsible for updating their own service lists to reflect changed information and the 

addition of any other parties. 

Filing of pleadings is typically governed by 16 TAC § 22.71. However, the 

Commission has issued an Order Suspending Rules,5 which has suspended certain filing 

requirements found in 16 TAC § 22.71. As long as the Order Suspending Rules remains in 

3 On September 8,2020, CPS Energy indicated it does not object to these intervenors' filings titled "First 
Supplement to Motion to Intervene and Response to Bexar Ranch, L.P.'s Motion for Clarification" that did not also 
file a request to intervene. 

4 Issues Related to the State of Disaster for the Coronavirus Disease , Docket No . 50664 , Second Order 
Suspending Rules (July 16,2020) 

5 Id. 
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effect, all parties must file any pleading or document with the Commission solely through 

the Interchange on the Commission's website (https://interchange.puc.texas. gov/filer) and 

provide notice, by e-mail, to all other parties that the pleading or document has been filed 

with the Commission, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer. It will be incumbent 

upon all other parties to obtain a copy of the pleading or document by accessing the 

Interchange. 

Signed at Austin, Texas the 17th day of September 2020. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
A /--77 

ISAAC TA 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
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