

Control Number: 51023



Item Number: 346

Addendum StartPage: 0



## **DOCKET NO. 51023**

§

\$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO AMEND ITS CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN BEXAR COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

**OF TEXAS** 

## ORDER NO. 8 GRANTING MOTIONS TO INTERVENE

AIS Number	NAME	DATE FILED
28,29	Nick J Valenti	August 17, 2020
55	Jeff Audley & Darrell Cooper	August 19, 2020
61	Islam Hindash	August 19, 2020
71	Laura Rendon	August 24, 2020
85	Elis Latorre-Gonzalez	August 25, 2020
86	Brad Jauer	August 25, 2020
87	BVJ Properties LLC	August 25, 2020
53,96	Hamzeh Alrafati <sup>1</sup>	August 27, 2020
98	Adrianna Rohlmeier	August 27, 2020
99	Anton Shadrock^	August 27, 2020
100	Byron Eckhart^	August 27, 2020
101	Carlos J. Garcia^	August 27, 2020
102	Casey & Molly Keck	August 27, 2020
103	Francis Van Wisse	August 27, 2020
104	Kurt & Brenda Ohrmundt^	August 27, 2020
105	Max & Meg Garoutte^	August 27, 2020
106	Michael & Rosalinda Sivilli	August 27, 2020
107	Paolo Salvatore & Clear Run LLC	August 27, 2020
108	Samer & Elizabeth Ibrahim	August 27, 2020

This Order addresses the following motions to intervene filed in this proceeding:

<sup>1</sup> On September 8, 2020, CPS Energy withdrew its objection to Mr Alrafati's standing to participate.

^ On August 31, 2020, CPS Energy indicated it does not object to these landowners who own within the Clearwater Ranch area that are not directly affected landowners but are within proximity to a potential segment of a proposed transmission line route.

AIS Number	NAME	DATE FILED
109	Lonnie W. Arbuthnot	August 27, 2020
110	Gregory Hamon <sup>^</sup>	August 27, 2020
111	Miao Zhang*	August 28, 2020
112	Ronald Meyer*	August 28, 2020
113	Ed Chalupa*	August 28, 2020
114	Sophia Polk	August 28, 2020
120	The San Antonio Rose Palace, Inc. and Strait Promotions, Inc.	August 31, 2020
122	Margaret Couch*	August 31, 2020
123	Sunil Dwivedi	August 31, 2020
124	Brandon McCray	August 31, 2020
125	Steven Herrera	August 31, 2020
126	Gregory Altemose*	August 31, 2020
127	Mark Dooley*	August 31, 2020
128	Jesse C Delee	August 31, 2020
152	Raul and Katie Garcia*	September 1, 2020
154	Adam Schrage	September 1, 2020
166	Adam C. Sanchez*	September 1, 2020
167	Lori Espinzoa <sup>2</sup>	September 1, 2020
170	Vic Vaughan*	September 1, 2020
175	Primarily Primates, Inc.	September 1, 2020
176	Clifford Stratton*	September 1, 2020
178	Scott Lively*	September 1, 2020
181	Beatriz Odom*	September 2, 2020
183	Bernd Vogt & Inge Lechner- Vogt*	September 2, 2020
184, 185, 186	Gail Ribalta*	September 2, 2020
188	Kenneth Mark & Tawana Timberlake*	September 2, 2020
191	Thomas Parker	September 2, 2020
193	Douglas Comeau for the Comeau Family Trust*	September 2, 2020
194	Steve and Cathy Cichowski	September 3, 2020

<sup>2</sup> On September 8, 2020, CPS Energy withdrew its objection to Ms. Espinoza's standing to participate.

\* On September 8, 2020, CPS Energy indicated it does not object to these landowners who own property within the study area in proximity to a potential segment of a proposed transmission line route, but not within the distance required for notice under the Commission's rules.

AIS Number	NAME	DATE FILED
195	Olytola Adetona	September 3, 2020
196	Vincent Billingham	September 3, 2020
197	Alfred and Janna Shacklett*	September 3, 2020
198	Ruben and Kristin Mesa*	September 3, 2020
199	Don Durflinger	September 3, 2020
200	Robert Ralph*	September 3, 2020
201	Paul Rockwood	September 3, 2020
202	Anaqua Springs Homeowners Association	September 3, 2020
253	Layna Biermer	September 4, 2020
257	Joan M Arbuckle and John M Huber	September 4, 2020
260	Lawrence Barocas	September 4, 2020
261	Roy Barrera III	September 4, 2020
262	Brittany Sykes	September 4, 2020
264	Aline D Knoy	September 4, 2020
266	Roy R. Barrera, Jr.	September 4, 2020
267	Cynthia Rocha	September 4, 2020
268	Charlene Jean Alvarado Living Trust	September 4, 2020
269	Robert Barrera	September 4, 2020
270	Brian Woods, for Northside ISD	September 4, 2020

Each person or entity presented a justiciable interest in the outcome of this proceeding. No party objected to the above-referenced motions. Accordingly, the administrative law judge (ALJ) grants the motions.

The following persons or entities did not file an initial motion to intervene, but did file a "First Supplement to Motion to Intervene and Response to Bexar Ranch, L.P.'s Motion for Clarification". The ALJ concludes that the intention of these filings was to enter as an intervenor in this proceeding:

AIS Number	NAME	DATE FILED
140	Eric White & Laurie White	September 1, 2020
141	Sanjay Kumar	September 1, 2020
146	Martin Salinas, Jr.	September 1, 2020

AIS Number	NAME	DATE FILED
149	Lynn Ginader	September 1, 2020
151	Lauren Pankratz	September 1, 2020
156	Michael Berry	September 1, 2020
168	Guillermo M. Cantu, Jr.	September 1, 2020
192	Amanda Barrella	September 2, 2020

Each person or entity presented a justiciable interest in the outcome of this proceeding. No party objected to the above-referenced motions.<sup>3</sup> Accordingly, the ALJ grants the motions.

For service of pleadings, the service list in this proceeding is available from the Public Utility Commission of Texas by calling (512) 936-7200 and requesting a copy of the service list in Docket No. 51023. Service of pleadings is typically governed by 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.74. However, the Commission has issued an Order Suspending Rules,<sup>4</sup> which has suspended certain service requirements found in 16 TAC § 22.74. Accordingly, a filing party must provide notice by e-mail of any pleading or document filed. It will be incumbent upon all other parties to obtain a copy of the pleading or document by accessing the Interchange.

All parties must provide their current address, **e-mail address**, telephone and fax numbers, if available, to all other parties and the Commission by filing and serving all parties with such information. Each party must provide the Commission and all parties with updated address, **e-mail address**, telephone, and fax information if such information changes. The **e-mail addresses**, telephone and fax numbers will be placed on the service list for the convenience of the parties. Parties are responsible for updating their own service lists to reflect changed information and the addition of any other parties.

Filing of pleadings is typically governed by 16 TAC § 22.71. However, the Commission has issued an Order Suspending Rules,<sup>5</sup> which has suspended certain filing requirements found in 16 TAC § 22.71. As long as the Order Suspending Rules remains in

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> On September 8, 2020, CPS Energy indicated it does not object to these intervenors' filings titled "First Supplement to Motion to Intervene and Response to Bexar Ranch, L.P.'s Motion for Clarification" that did not also file a request to intervene.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Issues Related to the State of Disaster for the Coronavirus Disease, Docket No. 50664, Second Order Suspending Rules (July 16, 2020)

effect, all parties must file any pleading or document with the Commission solely through the Interchange on the Commission's website (<u>https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/filer</u>) and provide notice, by e-mail, to all other parties that the pleading or document has been filed with the Commission, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer. It will be incumbent upon all other parties to obtain a copy of the pleading or document by accessing the Interchange.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 17th day of September 2020.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

apple

ISAAC TA ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

q \cadm\docket management\electric\ccn\51xxx\51023- 8 intervene docx